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investment strategy that he had developed involving the purchase of variable 
annuities. These communications violated FINRA's rules governing member 
communications in various respects, including by inaccurately describing the 
investment strategy as "no cost." 

As a result of this conduct, Popper violated FINRA Rules 2210 and 2010. 

FACTS AND VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 

During the Relevant Period, Popper made and sent numerous retail 
communications concerning an investment strategy he developed involving the 
purchase of variable annuities ("VAs"). Pursuant to this investment strategy, 
Popper recommended that the customer withdraw money from the equity in his or 
her home, either by obtaining a second mortgage or through a refinancing, and 
then use the proceeds to purchase a specific VA along with a number of policy 
riders to provide both immediate income and guaranteed future minimum income 
levels. While the strategy Popper recommended in the VA Communications had 
no up-front charges, both the VA and the riders would result in fees being charged 
to the customer, which would be deducted during the life of the investment. As 
described by Popper, customers who pursued this strategy could use the income 
from the VA to pay the second or refinanced mortgage, and reap the benefit of the 
additional income generated by the VA. 

During the Relevant Period, Popper made the following retail communications 
concerning this investment strategy: (1) a form letter (the "VA Letter") sent to 
660 potential customers; and (2) a form email (the "VA Email") sent to 44 
potential customers; and (3) an advertisement in the Wall Street Journal 
(collectively, the "VA Communications"). The VA Communications: 

• Did not make clear that the product being recommended was a VA; 

• Described the investment strategy as being "no cost," when, in fact, the 
purchase of both the VA and the riders included fees; 

• Stated that the strategy would provide "guaranteed" income without 
disclosing the risks associated with VAs; 

• Did not describe the risks of using the proceeds from a home mortgage for 
investment purposes; and 

• Compared the strategy to a 401(k) or IRA without disclosing the material 
differences between VA investments and investing in a 401(k) or IRA. 

The VA Communications did not result in any sales of VAs or generate 
commissions for Popper. 

FINRA Rule 2210(d)(1)(A) imposes a duty of full disclosure to ensure that 
investors have a sound basis to evaluate an investment. Each communication, 



standing on its own, "must be fair and balanced" and "[n]o member may omit a 
material fact or qualification if the omission, in light of the context of the material 
presented, would cause the communications to be misleading." FINRA Rule 
2210(d)(1)(B) prohibits misleading statements. Members may not "make any 
false, exaggerated, unwarranted, promissory or misleading statement" in any 
communication. 

FINRA Rule 2210(d)(2) provides that any "comparison in retail communications 
between investments or services must disclose all material differences between 
them, including (as applicable) investment objectives, costs and expenses, 
liquidity, safety, guarantees or insurance, fluctuation of principal or return, and 
tax features." 

The VA Communications sent by Popper violated the full disclosure requirement 
of Rule 2210(d)(1)(A) by providing inadequate information upon which an 
investor could assess the VA investment. The VA Communications violated the 
prohibition on misleading statements of Rule 2210(d)(1)(B) by inaccurately 
describing the strategy as having "no cost." And the VA Communications 
violated FINRA Rule 2210(d)(2) by comparing the VA investment to IRAs or 
401(k) investments without disclosing the material differences between these 
products, such as expenses and liquidity. 

By virtue of the foregoing, Popper violated FINRA Rules 2210(d)(1)(A), 
2210(d)(1)(B), and 2210(d)(2), and FINRA Rule 2010. 

B. I also consent to the imposition of the following sanctions: 

• A 30 calendar-day suspension from association with any FINRA member in 
any capacity; and 

• A $5,000 fine. 

I agree to pay the monetary sanction upon notice that this AWC has been accepted 
and that such payment is due and payable. I have submitted an Election of 
Payment form showing the method by which I propose to pay the fine imposed. 

I specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that I am unable to pay, 
now or at any time hereafter, the monetary sanction imposed in this matter. 

I understand that if I am barred or suspended from associating with any FINRA 
member, I become subject to a statutory disqualification as that term is defined in 
Article III, Section 4 of FINRA's By-Laws, incorporating Section 3(a)(39) of the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. Accordingly, I may not be associated with any 
FINRA member in any capacity, including clerical or ministerial functions, during 
the period of the bar or suspension (see FINRA Rules 8310 and 8311). 
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The sanctions imposed herein shall be effective on a date set by FINRA staff. 

II. 

WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS 

I specifically and voluntarily waive the following rights granted under FINRA's Code of 
Procedure: 

A. To have a Complaint issued specifying the allegations against me; 

B. To be notified of the Complaint and have the opportunity to answer the 
allegations in writing; 

C. To defend against the allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a hearing panel, 
to have a written record of the hearing made and to have a written decision issued; 
and 

D. To appeal any such decision to the National Adjudicatory Council ("NAC") and 
then to the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and a U.S. Court of 
Appeals. 

Further, [ specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief 
Legal Officer, the NAC, or any member of the NAC, in connection with such person's or body's 
participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of this AWC, or other 
consideration of this AWC, including acceptance or rejection of this AWC. 

1 further specifically and voluntarily waive any right to claim that a person violated the ex parte 
prohibitions of FINRA Rule 9143 or the separation of functions prohibitions of FINRA Rule 
9144, in connection with such person's or body's participation in discussions regarding the terms 
and conditions of this AWC, or other consideration of this AWC, including its acceptance or 
rejection. 

OTHER MATTERS 

I understand that: 

A. Submission of this AWC is voluntary and will not resolve this matter unless and 
until it has been reviewed and accepted by the NAC, a Review Subcommittee of 
the NAC, or the Office of Disciplinary Affairs ("ODA"), pursuant to FINRA Rule 
9216; 
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B. If this AWC is not accepted, its submission will not be used as evidence to prove 
any of the allegations against me; and 

C. If accepted: 

1. this AWC will become part of my permanent disciplinary record and may 
be considered in any future actions brought by FINRA or any other 
regulator against me; 

2. this AWC will be made available through FINRA's public disclosure 
program in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; 

3. FINRA may make a public announcement concerning this agreement and 
the subject matter thereof in accordance with FINRA Rule 8313; and 

4. I may not take any action or make or permit to be made any public 
statement, including in regulatory filings or otherwise, denying, directly or 
indirectly, any fording in this AWC or create the impression that the AWC 
is without factual basis. I may not take any position in any proceeding 
brought by or on behalf of FINRA, or to which FINRA is a party, that is 
inconsistent with any part of this AWC. Nothing in this provision affects 
my: (i) testimonial obligations; or (ii) right to take legal or factual 
positions in litigation or other legal proceedings in which FINRA is not a 
party. 

D. I may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this AWC that is a statement of 
demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct. I understand 
that I may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent with 
the AWC in this Statement. This Statement does not constitute factual or legal 
findings by FINRA, nor does it reflect the views of FINRA or its staff. 

I certify that I have read and understand all of the provisions of this AWC and have been given a 
full opportunity to ask questions about it; that I have agreed to its provisions voluntarily; and that 
no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other than the terms set forth herein and the 
prospect of avoiding the issuance of a Complaint, has been made to induce me to submit it. 

Date Wolf A. Popper, espondent 
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Reviewed b 
r 

a -nce R. Gelber 
Counsel for Respondent 
GelberLaw@aol.com  
Address 34 Plaza Street East, Suite 1107 
City/State/Zip Brooklym, New York 11238 
Phone Number 718 638 2383 

Signed on behalf of the 
Date Director of 0 , by delegated authority 

Kevin ell 
Principal Regional Counsel 
F1NRA Department of Enforcement 
Brookfield Place, 200 Liberty Street, 1 1 1" Floor 
New York, NY 10281 
(646) 315-7357; (301) 527-4874 

Accepted by FINRA: 

April 10, 2018 
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